/']

PERPUSTAKAAN UNIVERSITI MALAYA

LAW AND CHILD LABOUR IN MALAYSIA:

A CASE STUDY IN BALAKONG NEW VILLAGE
By

SEE HOON PEOW

Being a thesis submitted in fulfillment of
The requirement for the degree of
Master of Philosophy to the
Institute of Postgraduate Studies and Research
University of Malaya
Kuala Lumpur

December 2000

kaan Unive

LT

W

Act - €52
mve. 2302

7

9l



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I wish to express my gratitude to Huazi Resource and Research Centre for giving
me study leave and some financial assistance.

T'am indebted to Professor Azizah Kassim, my immediate supervisor, for her very
helpful and meticulous guidance throughout various stages of my study. It is fortunate
for me to have such a teacher. My thanks also to my co-supervisor, Ms Sharifah Suhana
for her guidance in the legal aspects of my study.

I also appreciate the help of various people in Balakong New Village who
accompanied me and helped me in my fieldwork, especially those who helped me to seek
out child workers and interview them. I also like to thank those who responded to my
interviews.

I extend my appreciation to Professor Tan Chong Tin of the Department of
Medicine, University Malaya and Dr Yew Yeok Kim for their concern for my study.
Their care and encouragement was often my strength in difficult times. I also wish to
thank last but not least my parents and family for their support and understanding. I love

them.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I wish to express my gratitude to Huazi Resource and Research Centre for giving
me study leave and some financial assistance.

I'am indebted to Professor Azizah Kassim, my immediate supervisor, for her very
helpful and meticulous guidance throughout various stages of my study. It is fortunate
for me to have such a teacher. My thanks also to my co-supervisor, Ms Sharifah Suhana
for her guidance in the legal aspects of my study.

I also appreciate the help of various people in Balakong New Village who
accompanied me and helped me in my fieldwork, especially those who helped me to seek
out child workers and interview them. I also like to thank those who responded to my
interviews.

I extend my appreciation to Professor Tan Chong Tin of the Department of
Medicine, University Malaya and Dr Yew Yeok Kim for their concern for my study.
Their care and encouragement was often my strength in difficult times. I also wish to
thank last but not least my parents and family for their support and understanding. I love

them.



CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES -
LIST OF PHOTOGRAPHS

LIST OF MAPS

SYNOPSIS

SINOPSIS

CHAPTER

1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Objective and Scope of Study

1.2 Law, Chinese Culture and Child Labour: A Theoretical Background
1.2.1 Law and Child Labour
1.2.2 Chinese Culture and Child Labour
1.2.3 Effectiveness of Law in Cultural Context

1.3 Methodology

1.4 Problems Encountered

1.5 Concepts and Definitions

1.5.1 Children and Young Persons

Page

xi

xiii

w



2.1

22

23

2.4

25

2.6

2.7

2.8

29

1.5.2 Child Labour

Legal Typology of Child Work

1.6.1 Work Done Under an Employment Contract
1.6.2 Work Done Without an Employment Contract
Significance of Study

Studies on Child Labour in Malaysia: A Review
1.8.1 The Harm of Child Labour

1.8.2 The Present Law and Its Enforcement

1.8.3 Causes of Child Labour

Balakong: A Brief

20

21

22

22

23

25

28

30

EXTENT, CATEGORIES, TYPES AND CONDITIONS OF CHILD WORK

Introduction

The Extent of Child Labour in Balakong New Village
Classification of Child Labour’ s Work

Types of Job and Industry

Gender Division of Child Work

Working Conditions

2.6.1 Working Conditions of Full-time Child Workers
2.6.2 Working Conditions of Part-time Child Workers
Age and Work History

Pay Utilisation

Summary

DETERMINATS OF CHILD LABOUR

39

39

41

44

57

58

58

70

73

75



3.1

32

34

4.1

4.2

Introduction
Poverty
3.2.1 Family Size
3.2.2 Birth Order
3.2.3 Parent’ s Age
3.2.4 Parent’ s Education
3.2.5 Parent’ s Occupation-and Working Hours
3.2.6 Family Income
3.2.7 A Synthesis
Social and Cultural Factors
3.3.1 Educational Problems and Juvenile Delinquency
3.3.2 Mode of Production
3.3.3 Children” s Own Value System
3.3.4 Parental Attitudes
3.3.4.1 Parental Attitudes Towards Child Work

3.3.4.2 Parental Attitudes on Education

76

77

77

80

81

83

85

89

91

93

94

102

104

106

106

108

3.3.4.3 Parental Attitudes Towards Children’ s Moral Development

and Success
3.3.5 External Environments
Conclusion
THE IMPACTS OF CHILD WORK
Introduction

Physical Health

109

111

116

117

117



43

44

4.5

4.6

4.7

5.1

5.2

5.4

5.5

6.1

6.2

6.3

Education

Emotional Health

Moral Health

Long Term Impacts

4.6.1 Implications of Case Studies
Conclusion

CHILD LABOUR LAW -
Introduction

Outline of International Instruments
5.2.1 United Nation’ s Instruments
5.2.2 International Labour Organisation’ s Instruments
Outline of Malaysian Law

5.3.1 General Prohibition

5.3.2 The Exceptions to the General Prohibitions
5.3.3 Additional Provisions

5.3.4 Enforcement Mechanism
Effectiveness of the Law

Awareness and Effectiveness of the Law
CONCLUSION

Findings of Study

Policy Implications of Study
Recommendations

6.3.1 Legal Policy

122

125

128

130

137

138

139

140

140

142

149

150

151

156

156

157

160

164

170

173

174



6.3.2 Education
6.3.3 Raising Awareness
BIBLIOGRAPHY
APPENDICES
A: Children and Young Persons (Employment) Act 1966
B: Newspaper Cuttings

C: Questionnaires -

vi

175

176

177



LIST OF TABLES

Percentage and Number of School Drop-outs in Balakong New Village
by Age and Sex

Categories of Child Work

Distribution of Child Workers by Job Sector and Employer 45
Distribution of Child Workers in Various Job Sectors and Nature of
Employment ’

Distribution of Child Workers in Various Types of Work

Number of Working Days Per week

Number of Working Hours Per Day

Wages of Full-time Child Workers

Part-time Child Workers: Number of Workdays Per Week

Part-time Child Workers: Number of Working Hours Per Day
Part-time Child Workers: Methods of Calculating Pay

Age of Child Workers

The Age Children Began Working by Category of Work

Frequency of Children Giving Money to Parents

Number of Children in Child Workers’ Families According to Work
Category

Number of Children in Non-Working Children’ s Families

Birth Order

Age Distribution of Parents

Level of Education of Parents

40

43

46

48

58

59

61

64

66

67

70

71

78

79

80

82

84



20

21

22

23

24

25

Medium of Instruction in Parents’ Primary Education
Types of Job of Parents

Number of Hours Parents Work

Family Income

Position of Parents on the Proposition that Children
Have Right Not to Work

Parental Expectation in Education

viii

84

86

87

90

106

108



2&3

4&S

7&8

9&10

LIST OF PHOTOGRAPHS
A 16 Year Old Boy Working in a Motorcycle Repair Workshop
A 15 Year Old Boy Working in a Car Accessories Workshop
A 13 Year Old Girl Making Mechanical Pencils at Home
A ScaronaBoy’ s Leg Sustained in a Fight
Banners Advertising Job Vacancies
A Boy Who Lost Portions 6f His Two Fingers on His Right Hand
A Key Informant Lost a Portion of His Middle Finger During Work

When He Was a Child Worker

50

51

53

100

112

120

121



MAP 1
MAP 2

MAP 3

LIST OF MAPS

Selangor
Location of Balakong New Village in Balakong

Balakong in Relation to Other Developed Areas in
The Klang Valley

33

34

35



SYNOPSIS

Child Labour is a widespread global ph on.  Many inter

organisations, particularly the United Nations and International Labour Organisation have
included the abolition of child labour in their agenda.

In Malaysia child work is regulated by the Children and Young Persons
(Employment) Act 1966. This Act is designed to protect children at work against
exploitation and work hazards. However, this Act does not seem to be effective. This
study is an attempt to show that the ineffectiveness of the law could be due to its inability
to respond to local social and cultural factors, which influence the practice of child
labour.

Poverty is often cited as the root cause of child labour. However, this study shows
that this may not be accurate. This study shows that some social and cultural factors are
better explanation of Chinese children’ s participation in work activities. In turn, these
social and cultural factors make the law ineffective because the law is formed on the
belief that poverty is the root cause of child labour and on western concepts of individual
rights.

Chapter One gives a general background of the study while Chapter Two provides
a description of children’ s work activities and working conditions in Balakong.

Chapter Three examines the determinants of child work. The writer shows that
contrary to common belief, poverty is not the root cause of child work in Balakong.
Rather, social and cultural factors are better explanation of children’ s participation in

work activities.

xi



The positive and negative impacts of work on child workers are examined in
Chapter Four. Chapter Five surveys the relevant international and national law which
regulate child work. The effectiveness of the law is also examined. The concluding
Chapter summarises the findings and policy implications of the study and recommends

some measures to deal with the problem of child labour.



SINOPSIS

Kegunaan buruh kanak-kanak adalah satu fenomenon yang tersebar luas di dunia.

Banyak organisasi-organisasi 1gsa, ter ya Pertubuhan Bangsa-Bangsa

Bersatu dan Persatuan Buruh Antarabangsa telah memasukkan pembasmian kegunaan
buruh kanak-kanak dalam agenda mereka.

Di Malaysia kegunaan buruh kanak-kanak dikawal di bawah Akta Kanak-kanak
dan Orang Muda (Perkerjaan) 1966. Akta ini sepatutnya melindungi kanak-kanak dalam
perkerjaan daripada pengeksploitan dan kebahayaan kerja. Tetapi Akta ini nampaknya
tidak begitu berkesan. Penyelidikan ini cuba menunjukkan kelemahan Akta ini mungkin
disebabkan oleh kerana ia tidak mementingkan faktor-faktor sosial dan kebudayaan yang
mempengaruhi kegunaan buruh kanak-kanak.

Kemiskinan selalu dikatakan adalah punca utama kegunaan buruh kanak-kanak.
Tetapi penyelidikan ini menunjukkan bahawa faktor-faktor sosial dan kebudayaan adalah
sebab utama kegunaan buruh kanak-kanak di kalangan masyrakat cina di Malaysia. Di
Malaysia faktor-faktor sosial dan kebudayaan ini menyebabkan undang-undang yang
mengawal kegunaan buruh kanak-kanak kurang berkesan, kerana undang-undang ini
dibentuk dibawah kepercayaan bahawa kemiskinan adalah punca utama kegunaan buruh
kanak-kanak dan konsep hak-hak individu Barat.

Bab Satu tesis ini memberi latar belakang penyelidikan ini. Bab Dua
menghuraikan pekerjaan kanak-kanak dan keadaan perkerjaan di Balakong.

Bab Tiga adalah bab yang terpenting kerana ia memeriksa penentu-penentu

pekerjaan kanak-kanak. Dalam bab ini pengarangnya jukkan bahawa, ber

xiii



dengan kepercayaan biasa, kemiskinan bukan punca utama kegunaan buruh kanak-kanak
di Balakong, tetapi faktor-faktor sosial dan kebudayaan adalah keterangan lebih baik.
Bab Empat meneliti kesan-kesan positif dan negatif pekerjaan terhadap kanak-

kanak. Bab Lima inj dang-undang antarabangsa dan dalam negeri yang

mengawal kegunaan buruh kanak-kanak. Kesan undang-undang ini akan diperiksa dalam

q

bab ini. Bab penutup akan beri ringkasan pendapat-pendapat dan implikasi polisi

penyelidikan ini, serta menyarankan langkah-langkah untuk i lah k

buruh kanak-kanak di Malaysia.



	BOG0001.TIF
	BOG0002.TIF
	BOG0003.TIF
	BOG0004.TIF
	BOG0005.TIF
	BOG0006.TIF
	BOG0007.TIF
	BOG0008.TIF
	BOG0009.TIF
	BOG0010.TIF
	BOG0011.TIF
	BOG0012.TIF
	BOG0013.TIF
	BOG0014.TIF
	BOG0015.TIF
	BOG0016.TIF

