PERPUSTAKAAN UNIVERSITI MALAYA

ACQ - 8529

LAW AND CHILD LABOUR IN MALAYSIA: A CASE STUDY IN BALAKONG NEW VILLAGE

By

SEE HOON PEOW

Being a thesis submitted in fulfillment of The requirement for the degree of Master of Philosophy to the Institute of Postgraduate Studies and Research University of Malaya Kuala Lumpur

December 2000



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I wish to express my gratitude to Huazi Resource and Research Centre for giving me study leave and some financial assistance.

I am indebted to Professor Azizah Kassim, my immediate supervisor, for her very helpful and meticulous guidance throughout various stages of my study. It is fortunate for me to have such a teacher. Mỹ thanks also to my co-supervisor, Ms Sharifah Suhana for her guidance in the legal aspects of my study.

I also appreciate the help of various people in Balakong New Village who accompanied me and helped me in my fieldwork, especially those who helped me to seek out child workers and interview them. I also like to thank those who responded to my interviews.

I extend my appreciation to Professor Tan Chong Tin of the Department of Medicine, University Malaya and Dr Yew Yeok Kim for their concern for my study. Their care and encouragement was often my strength in difficult times. I also wish to thank last but not least my parents and family for their support and understanding. I love them.

i

1

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I wish to express my gratitude to Huazi Resource and Research Centre for giving me study leave and some financial assistance.

I am indebted to Professor Azizah Kassim, my immediate supervisor, for her very helpful and meticulous guidance throughout various stages of my study. It is fortunate for me to have such a teacher. My thanks also to my co-supervisor, Ms Sharifah Suhana for her guidance in the legal aspects of my study.

I also appreciate the help of various people in Balakong New Village who accompanied me and helped me in my fieldwork, especially those who helped me to seek out child workers and interview them. I also like to thank those who responded to my interviews.

I extend my appreciation to Professor Tan Chong Tin of the Department of Medicine, University Malaya and Dr Yew Yeok Kim for their concern for my study. Their care and encouragement was often my strength in difficult times. I also wish to thank last but not least my parents and family for their support and understanding. I love them

i

ţ

CONTENTS

		Page
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT		
CONTENTS		ii
LIST OF TABLES -		vii
LIST OF PHOTOGRAPHS		ix
LIST OF MAPS		x
SYNOPSIS		xi
SINOPSIS		xiii
CHAPTER		
1	INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Objective and Scope of Study	1
1.2	Law, Chinese Culture and Child Labour: A Theoretical Background	3
	1.2.1 Law and Child Labour	3
	1.2.2 Chinese Culture and Child Labour	5
	1.2.3 Effectiveness of Law in Cultural Context	9
1.3	Methodology	11
.4	Problems Encountered	15
.5	Concepts and Definitions	16
	1.5.1 Children and Young Persons	16

	1.5.2 Child Labour	1		
1.6	Legal Typology of Child Work	19		
	1.6.1 Work Done Under an Employment Contract	20		
	1.6.2 Work Done Without an Employment Contract	21		
1.7	Significance of Study			
1.8	Studies on Child Labour in Malaysia: A Review	22		
	1.8.1 The Harm of Child Labour	23		
	1.8.2 The Present Law and Its Enforcement	25		
	1.8.3 Causes of Child Labour	28		
1.9	Balakong: A Brief	30		
2	EXTENT, CATEGORIES, TYPES AND CONDITIONS OF CHILD WORK			
2.1	Introduction	39		
2.2	The Extent of Child Labour in Balakong New Village	39		
2.3	Classification of Child Labour's Work	41		
2.4	Types of Job and Industry	44		
2.5	Gender Division of Child Work	57		
2.6	Working Conditions	58		
	2.6.1 Working Conditions of Full-time Child Workers	58		
	2.6.2 Working Conditions of Part-time Child Workers	63		
2.7	Age and Work History	70		
2.8	Pay Utilisation	73		
2.9	Summary	75		
3	DETERMINATS OF CHILD LABOUR			

3.1	Introduction				
3.2	Poverty	77			
	3.2.1 Family Size	77			
	3.2.2 Birth Order				
	3.2.3 Parent' s Age 3.2.4 Parent' s Education				
	3.2.4 Parent' s Education				
	3.2.5 Parent's Occupation and Working Hours	85			
	3.2.6 Family Income	89			
	3.2.7 A Synthesis	91			
3.3	Social and Cultural Factors	93			
	3.3.1 Educational Problems and Juvenile Delinquency	94			
	3.3.2 Mode of Production	102			
	3.3.3 Children' s Own Value System	104			
	3.3.4 Parental Attitudes	106			
	3.3.4.1 Parental Attitudes Towards Child Work	106			
	3.3.4.2 Parental Attitudes on Education	108			
	3.3.4.3 Parental Attitudes Towards Children's Moral Developm	nent			
	and Success	109			
	3.3.5 External Environments	111			
3.4	Conclusion	116			
4	THE IMPACTS OF CHILD WORK				
4.1	Introduction	117			
4.2	Physical Health	117			

4.3	Education			
4.4	Emotional Health	125		
4.5	Moral Health	128		
4.6	Long Term Impacts	130		
	4.6.1 Implications of Case Studies	137		
4.7	Conclusion	138		
5	CHILD LABOUR LAW .			
5.1	Introduction			
5.2	Outline of International Instruments	140		
	5.2.1 United Nation's Instruments	140		
	5.2.2 International Labour Organisation's Instruments	142		
5.3	Outline of Malaysian Law	149		
	5.3.1 General Prohibition	150		
	5.3.2 The Exceptions to the General Prohibitions	151		
	5.3.3 Additional Provisions	156		
	5.3.4 Enforcement Mechanism	156		
5.4	Effectiveness of the Law	157		
5.5	Awareness and Effectiveness of the Law	160		
6	CONCLUSION			
6.1	Findings of Study	164		
6.2	Policy Implications of Study	170		
6.3	Recommendations	173		
	6.3.1 Legal Policy	174		

6.3.2 Education		175	
	6.3.3 Raising Awareness	176	
BIBLIOGRAPHY 1.			
APPENDICES			
A:	Children and Young Persons (Employment) Act 1966		
B:	Newspaper Cuttings		
C:	Questionnaires -		

6.3.2 Education

LIST OF TABLES

1	Percentage and Number of School Drop-outs in Balakong New Village			
	by Age and Sex	40		
2	Categories of Child Work			
3	Distribution of Child Workers by Job Sector and Employer 45			
4	Distribution of Child Workers in Various Job Sectors and Nature of			
	Employment	46		
5	Distribution of Child Workers in Various Types of Work			
6	Number of Working Days Per week			
7	Number of Working Hours Per Day	59		
8	Wages of Full-time Child Workers	61		
9	Part-time Child Workers: Number of Workdays Per Week	64		
10	Part-time Child Workers: Number of Working Hours Per Day	66		
11	Part-time Child Workers: Methods of Calculating Pay	67		
12	Age of Child Workers			
13	The Age Children Began Working by Category of Work			
14	Frequency of Children Giving Money to Parents	73		
15	Number of Children in Child Workers' Families According to Work			
	Category	78		
16	Number of Children in Non-Working Children's Families	79		
17	Birth Order	80		
18	Age Distribution of Parents			
19	Level of Education of Parents	84		

20	Medium of Instruction in Parents' Primary Education	84
21	Types of Job of Parents	
22	Number of Hours Parents Work	87
23	Family Income	90
24	Position of Parents on the Proposition that Children	
	Have Right Not to Work	106
25	Parental Expectation in Education	108

LIST OF PHOTOGRAPHS

1	A 16 Year Old Boy Working in a Motorcycle Repair Workshop	50
2&3	A 15 Year Old Boy Working in a Car Accessories Workshop	51
4&5	A 13 Year Old Girl Making Mechanical Pencils at Home	53
6	A Scar on a Boy's Leg Sustained in a Fight	100
7&8	Banners Advertising Job Vacancies	112
9&10	A Boy Who Lost Portions of His Two Fingers on His Right Hand	120
11	A Key Informant Lost a Portion of His Middle Finger During Work	
	When He Was a Child Worker	121

LIST OF MAPS

MAP	1	Selangor	33
MAP	2	Location of Balakong New Village in Balakong	34
MAP	3	Balakong in Relation to Other Developed Areas in The Klang Valley	35

SYNOPSIS

Child Labour is a widespread global phenomenon. Many international organisations, particularly the United Nations and International Labour Organisation have included the abolition of child labour in their agenda.

In Malaysia child work is regulated by the Children and Young Persons (Employment) Act 1966. This Act is designed to protect children at work against exploitation and work hazards. However, this Act does not seem to be effective. This study is an attempt to show that the ineffectiveness of the law could be due to its inability to respond to local social and cultural factors, which influence the practice of child labour.

Poverty is often cited as the root cause of child labour. However, this study shows that this may not be accurate. This study shows that some social and cultural factors are better explanation of Chinese children' s participation in work activities. In turn, these social and cultural factors make the law ineffective because the law is formed on the belief that poverty is the root cause of child labour and on western concepts of individual rights.

Chapter One gives a general background of the study while Chapter Two provides a description of children' s work activities and working conditions in Balakong.

Chapter Three examines the determinants of child work. The writer shows that contrary to common belief, poverty is not the root cause of child work in Balakong. Rather, social and cultural factors are better explanation of children's participation in work activities.

The positive and negative impacts of work on child workers are examined in Chapter Four. Chapter Five surveys the relevant international and national law which regulate child work. The effectiveness of the law is also examined. The concluding Chapter summarises the findings and policy implications of the study and recommends some measures to deal with the problem of child labour.

SINOPSIS

Kegunaan buruh kanak-kanak adalah satu fenomenon yang tersebar luas di dunia.

Banyak organisasi-organisasi antarabangsa, terutamanya Pertubuhan Bangsa-Bangsa

Bersatu dan Persatuan Buruh Antarabangsa telah memasukkan pembasmian kegunaan

buruh kanak-kanak dalam agenda mereka.

Di Malaysia kegunaan buruh kanak-kanak dikawal di bawah Akta Kanak-kanak dan Orang Muda (Perkerjaan) 1966. Akta ini sepatutnya melindungi kanak-kanak dalam perkerjaan daripada pengeksploitan dan kebahayaan kerja. Tetapi Akta ini nampaknya tidak begitu berkesan. Penyelidikan ini cuba menunjukkan kelemahan Akta ini mungkin disebabkan oleh kerana ia tidak mementingkan faktor-faktor sosial dan kebudayaan yang mempengaruhi kegunaan buruh kanak-kanak.

Kemiskinan selalu dikatakan adalah punca utama kegunaan buruh kanak-kanak. Tetapi penyelidikan ini menunjukkan bahawa faktor-faktor sosial dan kebudayaan adalah sebab utama kegunaan buruh kanak-kanak di kalangan masyrakat cina di Malaysia. Di Malaysia faktor-faktor sosial dan kebudayaan ini menyebabkan undang-undang yang mengawal kegunaan buruh kanak-kanak kurang berkesan, kerana undang-undang ini dibentuk dibawah kepercayaan bahawa kemiskinan adalah punca utama kegunaan buruh kanak-kanak dan konsep hak-hak individu Barat.

Bab Satu tesis ini memberi latar belakang penyelidikan ini. Bab Dua menghuraikan pekerjaan kanak-kanak dan keadaan perkerjaan di Balakong.

Bab Tiga adalah bab yang terpenting kerana ia memeriksa penentu-penentu pekerjaan kanak-kanak. Dalam bab ini pengarangnya menunjukkan bahawa, bertentangan dengan kepercayaan biasa, kemiskinan bukan punca utama kegunaan buruh kanak-kanak di Balakong, tetapi faktor-faktor sosial dan kebudayaan adalah keterangan lebih baik.

Bab Empat meneliti kesan-kesan positif dan negatif pekerjaan terhadap kanak-kanak. Bab Lima meninjau undang-undang antarabangsa dan dalam negeri yang mengawal kegunaan buruh kanak-kanak. Kesan undang-undang ini akan diperiksa dalam bab ini. Bab penutup akan memberi ringkasan pendapat-pendapat dan implikasi polisi penyelidikan ini, serta menyarankan langkah-langkah untuk mengatasi masalah kegunaan buruh kanak-kanak di Malaysia.